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物质安全技术说明书

MSDS (Material Safety Data Sheet)

一、产品及厂商资料 Product and Company Identification

产品名称：

Product Name:

集成电路

IC

制造商：

Manufacture：

地址：

Address:

电话 Telephone：

传真 Fax Numbe：

紧急电话

Emergency Phone

二、成份资料 Composition / Information on Ingredients

化学类别：混合溶剂

主要成分 main

ingredient

CAS No 含量(%)

环氧树脂 epoxide resin 29690-82-2 78%

铜 Cu 7440-50-8 20%

其它 Other / 2%

三、危险识别 Hazard Identification

危险性类别：

Hazard

classificatio

n:

依据 GB13690-92《常用危险化学品的分类和标志》规定的分类标

准，本品不被分类为危险化学品

Not considered as a dangerous chemical according to GB

13690-92 Classification

and Labelling for Commonly Used Dangerous Chemicals.

侵入途径：

Routes of

entry

皮肤接触、食入。

Skin contact、eat.

燃爆危险：

Fire and

本品不可燃，无激性。

This product is not flammable and irritable

池州华宇电子科技有限公司
CHIZHOU HISEMI ELECTORNICS TECHNOLOGY Co.,LTD

NO.8 Building Electrics Industry Zone, Economy Technology Development
District,Chizhou, Anhui P.R.C(247000)

安徽省池州市经济技术开发区电子信息产业园第8、10栋

+86-(0566)-2610518 

+86-(0566)-2610518 
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explosion

danger

健康危害：

Health

Effects:

无危害 No harm

环境危害：

Environmental

Effects：

对环境水体可能造成危害。

May cause harm to the water environment

四、急救措施 First Aid Measure

皮肤接触

Skin contact

清水冲洗即可

Rinse with water

食入 Ingestion
饮足量温水，催吐，就医

Drink a full amount of warm water, urge vomiting,

and consult a doctor

五、灭火措施 Fire Fighting Measures

燃烧性

Combustibility
不易燃 Non flammable

危险特性 Hazard
characteristics

受热分解 Thermal decomposition

有害燃烧产物

Harmful
combustion
products

碳氧化物 Carbon oxide

、刺激性有机蒸汽 Irritant organic vapor

、溴化氢 Hydrogen bromide

、溴化物 Bromide
灭火方法 Fire
extinguishing
method

用干粉、二氧化碳或砂土扑救 Use dry powder, carbon dioxide
or sand to fight.

六、泄漏应急处理 Emergency handling of leakage
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应急处理：远离点火源和明火，确保足够的通风，不得使产品排入下水道，根据

工作现场粉尘浓度，佩戴 P1,P2 或者 P3 型颗粒过滤面罩，穿戴防护设

备。

Emergency treatment: Keep away from the ignition source and open fire, ensure
adequate ventilation, do not let the product into the sewer, according to the dust
concentration of the work site, wear P1, P2 or P3 particle filter mask, wear protective
equipment.

消除方法：消除所有点火源，保证足够通风，用机械设备移除泄漏物，避免产生

粉尘。

Elimination method: Eliminate all ignition sources, ensure adequate ventilation, remove
leakage with mechanical equipment, to avoid dust.

七、操作处置与储存 Operation, disposal and storage

操作处置：防止接触明火、火花和点火源。

Operation and disposal: prevent exposure to open flames, sparks and ignition sources

储存注意：储存于阴凉、干燥、通风良好的不燃库房。不得露天存放，远离火种、

热源。

Storage note: store in a cool, dry, well ventilated noninflammable storehouse. No
outdoor storage, keep away from fire and heat source.

八、 接触控制/个体防护 Contact control / personal protection

呼吸系统防护：无

Respiratory system protection: None

眼睛防护：无

Eye protection: None
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身体防护：穿着保护手臂、腿部及身体的防静电工作服。

Body protection: wear antistatic work clothes to protect arms, legs and body.

手防护：戴一般工作手套。

Hand protection: wear general work gloves.

其它防护：无

Other protection: none

九、理 化 特 性 Physicochemical properties

1 外观与颜色：黑色。

Appearance and color: black

2 气味: 无。

Smell: no

③相对密度（水=1）：2.00g/cm
3

Relative density (water =1): 2.00g/cm3

④引燃温度（
o
C）：>500℃

Ignition temperature (oC): >500 C

⑤燃烧热(kj/mol):无资料

Combustion heat (kj/mol): no data

⑥溶解性：不可溶解

Solubility: non soluble

十、稳定性和反应活性 Stability and reactivity
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稳定性：稳定

Stability: stability

禁配物：强氧化剂

Prohibited substances: strong oxidant

聚合危害：不聚合

Polymerization hazards: non polymerization

燃烧（分解）产物：碳氧化物、刺激性有机蒸汽、溴化氢、溴化物

Combustion (decomposition) products: carbon oxides, irritating organic vapors,
brominated hydrogen and bromides.

十一、毒理学资料 Toxicological data

毒性：对本品，没有任何毒理学试验数据

Toxicity: there is no toxicological test data for this product.

致突发性：无资料

Sudden onset: no information

致畸性/致癌性：无资料

Teratogenicity / carcinogenicity: no information

十二、生态学资料 Ecological data

生态毒性：对水体生物有危害，可能在水生环境中造成长期不利影响，禁止排入下

水道、地表水和地下水。

Ecological toxicity: harmful to aquatic organisms, may cause long-term adverse effects
in the aquatic environment, forbidden to discharge into sewers, surface water and
groundwater.
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十三、废 弃 处 置 Waste disposal

废弃处置方法：处置前应参阅有关法规的要求处置，根据国家和地方

有关法规要求处置，用安全掩埋法处理。

Waste disposal method: before disposal, it should refer to the requirements of relevant
laws and regulations, dispose according to the requirements of relevant national and
local laws and regulations, and dispose by safe burial method

十四、运 输 信 息 Transportation information

基本信息：不属于 RID,ADR,ADNR,IMDG,IATA-DGR 系列危险品

Basic information: it does not belong to RID, ADR, ADNR, IMDG, IATA-DGR series
dangerous goods.

运输注意事项：小心轻放，防晒、防水运输按规定路线行驶。

Transportation caution: handle with caution, sun protection and waterproof
transportation according to specified route.

十五、法 规 信 息 Regulatory information

中国危险化学品名录：未例如

List of dangerous chemicals in China: not for example

中国现有化学品名录：未列入

List of existing chemicals in China: not included

十六、其 他 信 息 Other information
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上述数据是基于现有的知识及经验。本安全数据表是用以描述产品的安全准则，此

等数据并非产品性质的担保。

The above data are based on existing knowledge and experience. This safety data sheet
is used to describe the safety criteria for products. These data are not guarantees of the
nature of the product.


